setback is required by the underlying zoning 
classification, shall be provided abutting the State 
Road 46 right-of-way line; provided, however, that 
the buffer width may be reduced to a minimum of 
fifteen (15) feet if the Planning Manager finds that 
the parcel is less than two hundred five (205) feet 
deep.(b)The buffer area shall be planted with two 
(2) rows of trees (seventy-five (75) percent live 
oaks and twenty-five (25) percent of trees from the 
list of trees set forth in Section 30.10.11.15 (a) 
which are determined by the Planning Manager to